FIRSTINFORM FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION-

Sub. Division:- Porompat

District :- Imphal East District

FIR No. 200(07)2023 HNG-PS U/S 143/148/307/427/436/397/34 IPC

Date & hours of occurrence:-

&	Sec 3(2)	(iii) Of SC/ST	(Prevention of Atrocities)	Act

Date & hour when report	Place of occurrence & distance & direction	Date of despatch from police station
On 26/07/2023 at 06:50 pm	At Mantripukhri near IGAR about 4 Km North/West from PS	26/07/2023

N.B.- A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/complaina nt	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off if any	Step taken regarding investigation explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Shokhothang Baite S/o : Jamkhomang Baite A/p :- 68 th Battalion CRPF, Tinsukia, Assam	A group of Meetei/Meiteis	Punishment for being a member of unlawful assembly, rioting armed with dangerous weapons, attempt to murder, mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees, robbery or dacoity with intent to cause death or grievous hurt, etc with common intention, Mischief by fire or any explosive substance intending to cause or knowing it to be likely that he will thereby caused damage to any property belonging to the member of SC/ST Punishable U/S 143/148/307/427/397/34 IPC & Sec 3(2) (iii) Of SC/ST (Prevention of Atrocities)	SP/IE is requested may ki appoint one investigating of the case under rule No. SC/ST Act 1989	officer

OE Attached

OC/HNG-PS 26/07/2023

Heingarky Police Station Imphal East District

128/00/20mg Signed:- Inspt. Kh. Pathou Meetei Designation: - Inspt. OC/HNG-PS

Dated:-26/07/2023

Officer-un-charge Heingang Police Station Imphal East District

The Officer-in-charge, Women Police Station (WPS), Churachandpur, Manipur-795128

Subject :- Report on attempt to murder/crimes of vandalism, looting and burning of properties/discrimination of Scheduled tribes

Dear Madam,

With reference to the above cited subject, I have the honour to report to you as follows:

That, I am a Scheduled Tribe belonging to the Vaiphei Tribe, which is a recognized Tribe under the Constitution of India, by virtue of which I am being entitled to the protection under The SC/ST (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989.

That, due to the prevailing ethnic crisis in and around Imphal, my wife along with my children left our residential house located at Mantripukhri near IGAR South, PO/PS- Heingang on the 4th of may, 2023, at around 4:30 PM during my absence as I was out stationed on duty in Tinsukia, Assam serving under 68th Battalion of CRPF as a Sub-Inspector. And, it has come to my knowledge that our deserted resident was attacked, destroyed, looted and burnt by a group of radical Meetei/Meiteis suspected to be members of Arambai Tenggol and Meetei Leepun on the 29th of June, 2023 at around 3:00 PM.

The criminals broke open my gate, destroyed and looted every valuable property from my house/premises worth about Rs. 33,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Three Lakhs) only.

That, it may be reported here that the miscreants were shouting slogans like — "KANGLEIPAK YAIPHARE", KUKI HATLO", HAO HATLO" etc while they were carrying out their criminal activities. It seems to me that all these has taken place at the instance of the Manipur State Govt. as the perpetrators openly claimed and shouted that nobody would stop them, even the police because everyone, including top officials of Manipur Govt are patronizing them that on harm could be done to them.

That, on the intervening day my gearless-scooter (Type – two wheeler, colour-Black, mark&model – Hero Pleasure Plus, B/No. A/F newly purchased) was also torched by the above mentioned miscreants worth Rs. 96,000 (Rupees Ninety Six Thousand) only. Therefore, I would also like to add that I have kept my Four-wheeler (Tata Tiago, Colour-White, B/Regd. MN01AK4770) in the care of the 4th Assam Rifles, Mantripukhri, IGAR South, along with the vehicle Key on the 1st of July, 2023.

I, Therefore, request you to kindly register my case and take stern action against the perpetrators under the relevant provision of law of our country.

Date :- Churachandpur The 1st of July, 2023-07-26

yours faithfully,
Sd/(Jamkhomang Baite)
Personal details in full
Name Shokhothang Baite
S/o: Jamkhomang Baite
A/p:-68th Battalion CRPF, Tinsukia, Assam
Cont No. 9233662344/8131915482

tement showing value of properties destroyed or looted :

Name of the House owner: Shokhothang Baite.

PO & PS: Heingang

SI. No	Property items	Amount (Rs)
1.	Residential House	30,00,000/-
2.	House hold items & Misc	204000/-
3.	Hero Pleasure plus (detailed mentioned above)	96,000/-
	Grand total	33,00,000/-

(Jamkhomang Baite) Father for (Shokhothang Baite)